In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LlQO3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceans 92n 100 NOTice of progress report in voluntary

o

Rt >

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H :
Act 1986, winding up
oY
=]
[+ 4
o *ABYRWEAP*
A17 14/02/2020 #165
COMPANIES HOUSE
m Company details

Company number /O_E-EWJTEI?E

- Filling in this form

Company name in ful I Ultimate Construction Finance Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Robert
Surmname Welby
Liquidator's address
Bmldlng name/number‘ 9 Ens|gn House
Street | Admirals Way
Post town | Marsh Wall
County/Region l London
Postcode E |1 |4 91 X|Q
Cauntry |
u Liquidator's name @
Full fOrename(s) @ Other quuidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator,
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street another liquidator.
Post town

County/Region

Country

|
|
|
’
Postcode F—-r‘i——’—'[—‘——i_[-

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

hla 12 [270f1fs

To date

Mls i 2f0f1le

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

fl2 B2 2020

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

[ Conlact naine Robert Welby

Allinformation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany name S F P

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way

’ Address

e Marsh Wall
Cotifesion | ynefon

el lal Texal

Country

'E)X

Telephane

020 7538 2222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents,

1 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www,gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Ultimate Construction Finance Limited (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

Robert Welby

SFP Restructuring Limited
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322

Strictly Private and Confidential

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insclvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permission, other than to
those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or

party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Ultimate Construction Finance Limited (in Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Progress of the Liquidation

3. The Liquidator's Remuneration and Expenses
4. Dividends and Distributions

5. Conclusion

Appendices
I. Statutory Information and Definitions
ll. The Liguidator's Receipts and Payments Account

lll. Expenses Information Sheet



Ultimate Construction Finance Limited (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members

Introduction

1.1 This report is prepared pursuant to Section 92A of the Act in relation to the Company. It details the
progress of the administration of the Company's estate in the Review Period, i.e. the twelve month
period since the Company was placed into Liquidation. Statutory information regarding the
Liquidation and definitions used in this report are provided in Appendix |.

1.2 The Company's members resolved on 14 December 2018 to place the Company into Liguidation
and appointed Robert Welby as Liquidator.

Progress of the Liguidation

2.1 Attached at Appendix Il is the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Period.
The contents are in the main self-explanatory. The remaining funds are held in an interest-bearing
account.

Contribution towards Costs

2.2 An amount of £3,352.80 was received from the shareholder as a contribution towards the costs
and expenses of the Liquidation.

Statutory and General Administration

2.3 During the Review Period, the Liquidator has complied with his statutory and reguiatory duties,
including the following:

231 checking all statutory documentation completed by the director(s) and arranging for
statutory fiting at Companies House and advertising in the Gazette;

232 maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of this liquidation and any decisions made by the Liquidator that
materially affect the administration;

2.3.3  conducting pericdic case and bond reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effeclively and in fine with the statutory requirements; and

2.3.4 maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank account, including regular
bank recongciliations and processing receipts and payments.

The Liquidator's Remuneration and Expenses

3.1 At the meeting of members held on 14 December 2018, it was resolved that the fee for assisting
with the placing of the Company into Liquidation and for attending to matters relating to, and arising
in, the Liquidation be agreed at £2500, plus VAT and disbursements. This fee has been paid in full.

3.2 The meeting of members also resolved that the Liquidator be authorised to draw his firm's
disbursements as categorised in SIP9 as Category 2. Appendix [Il provides information on the
bases on which these disbursements are calculated, The Liquidator is entitled under statute to
discharge his Category 1 expenses from the estate.

3.3 Members will note that details of expenses paid during the Review Period are provided in the
Liguidator's Receipts and Payments Account atiached at Appendix II.

Dividends and Distributions



Ultimate Construction Finance Limited (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members

Creditors

4.1 A notice to creditors to submit claims was published in the Gazette. In addition, several letters
were sent to HMRC seeking confirmation that no tax liabilities remained.

4.2 No creditors’ ¢claims have been received.

Shareholders
5. Conclusion
5.1 At present the only issues remaining to be done are

5.1.1  submission of legal documents to HM Land Registry relating to the transfer of 2 Legai
Mortgages;

5.1.2  seeking conclusion from Legal Counsel in relation to 5.1.1 above;

5.1.3  awaiting settlement of legal costs accrued in relfation to 5.1.1 above;

514 circulation of the proposed final account; and

5.1.5  Submission of the necessary documents to bring the Liquidation to a close.

5.2 The Liguidator will issue a further progress report shortly after the next anniversary of the

appointment or a proposed final account when he is in a position to conclude the winding up, if that
iS sooner.

5.3 Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact the Administrator dealing with
this matter, Georgia Lewis, by email at enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

Dated this 12 February 2020.

Robert Welby
Liquidator



Ultimate Construction Finance Limited (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

APPENDIX |

»  Statutory Information and Definitions



STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DEFINITIONS

Ultimate Construction Finance Limited {In Liquidation)

Company Number: 08284235

Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London
E14 9XQ

Date of Appointment: 14 December 2018

Liquidator: Robert Welby
SFP Restructuring Limited
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Members’ Rights to Further Information and Challenge:

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report,
a member may request the Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses
set out in the report. A request must be in writing and may be made by members with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings cf the Company or by
any member with the permission of the court.

Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (Engtand & Wales) Rules 2016: Members with at least 10% of the total voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company, or any member
with the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other
expenses are excessive. Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the
relevant report,

Definitions used in this report:

The Company Ultimate Construction Finance Limited
The Liguidator Robert Welby

The Act The Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

DOS Declaration of Sclvency



Ultimate Construction Finance Limited {in Liguidation)

Progress Report to Members

APPENDIX Il

s The Ligquidator's Receipts and Payments Account



Ultimate Construction Finance Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 13 December 2019

Declaration of

Solvency
(£)
RECEIPTS
Contrution towards costs
Bank interest received
0.00

From 14/12/2018
to 131122019

(€}

3,352.80
0.37

PAYMENTS
Office holder's remuneration

Office holder's disbursements {Category 2)
Inrecoverable VAT

Balance at bank

3,353.17

2,500.00
293.80
558.76

3,3562.56

0.61




Ultimate Construction Finance Limited (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members

APPENDIX Il

o Expenses Information Sheet



08'€5¢

09'%8 SWIBID SI0UPaIY 10] JUBLISSIEADY
0978 sojepinbi jo yuawutedde jo uoneayjoN s1500 Buisiuanpy Aioniels
098 uonepinbiy JO UCHRNNeN

3

“UIOMS U930 pey AUSAI0S JO UOBIRII9(Q AY) S0U0 pauleyaose
SEM 1500 J0BX3 aU) Janamay ‘Juaunuodde s Jojepinbiy aup o} soud wmiwaid puog siy) 10 1509 au o) apinf B Ypm papiacsd auam siequisy "|0AIU09 JNo Japun wniliarg puog 2Unadg
5]sse 4O |9A9) ay) uodn Buipuadap pajeoas si wniwsaid puoq ay] "ssadoud uonepinbi syy Buunp Aueduico ayy Jo sjesse auy) 1oa)cid o) palinbai i puoq

I|dn ou ypm pue jso9 je pafiieyd alam 9say) Jqnop Jo sauepoae ay) Jo4 Juawiuiodde sJojepinbiy suy uodn Ajsjeipauiul sn Ag paooau) arem Aayy ‘uonepinbi sy} jo ssaibosd
USIOILS S)BN[IDB) 0} JBPJC Ul JansmoH "SuLa) puepuels s saiddns eulape ay o} Buipiodoe ajejsa ay) wiod Ajaalip pied aq pinos ‘ALIBUIPIO ‘PUB SSBI AU} UO PaUNIUI UBSG SABY MO[q pals) sasuadxa eyl

Jaqwaw [euoyppe Jad
a [euompP 53 abeysod pue Buifdoaojoyd ‘Aisuonelg
S15QUISW Jama) 10 G YIm Saluedwod Joj |3

8|l Jad dgp (Aiessasau siaym) sbeapy

yoleas [enpiaipul 1ad 63 SaSEqE]Rp 21U0JI9]8 [BUIBIXD EIA SBUDJRES Bulapune) ASuow-uy

2qIss0d BIaUM paLUIB[oal USag SeY M ‘WA JO ansnjoxa ase saoud |y Aued juapuadapul ue o} JuswAed e a) jou ng uonsanb ) Juauquicdde ayy o) sgelajal Ajoaip aie Jey) siSo ale asayy

"sjualussingsip ‘sIseq asea Aq ased e uo sajenb yim noA papinoid
no Jo Jed wuoy Jou pip pue Ajeuosiad sioaup aup A aUI0g JSC0 B U993 SABY PINOM SIJ) JoAamoy ‘elqeddde Ajlensn S| JOR0s | oABY |im am ‘pannbel 8Q SOUBINSU| [BUORIPPE PINOYS JBA0D
ayp Aq abieyo v “Jojos e Jo asuasald ayy w paubis aq o} paunbal assm uonepinbi] ojul Auedwod ay) adeld 0 SJUBUNICP JO Bquinu y | Jayuny Aue N0 axe} 0} Juswannbsd 8y} Jusasid [m YAYM Pajou
awrey sJoepinbi sy yim ssaooud uonepinbiy sy noybinoay
"SiSEQ 9580 AQ 9SEJ B UC Sajonb yum nok papiaoid aAey |im am ‘palinbal usaq aaey sjuabe Jo siopaios pnoys | pauleluiew aq pinoys Aojod aouelnsul Jusung ay) ‘sjqissod Ji

sag} sjuabe pue sionoijog 3oueINSY|

‘1500 12 pabieys usaq aney yaiym ‘sasy AjsiBey pue pue sableys Jsunod se Jans ‘sesusdxe 19a)Ip JaLI0 palinaul SABY 0SB ABU Sp4
"B00°001 3 1880 Jaysued) Jad g1 3 sebieys yueq auy ‘sidwexa 104 'saied iyl AG 18s sIB pUE B$BI U} O SPSAU PUB $AIUBISWINIID 84} uo Juspuadep Al $1$00 asay) Jo wnuenb a4 Yudn ou ym ‘(e1qemdde
a1aum |y snid) 1500 e pabieyo uaaq aaey ‘ased sy 10 uoessiuiWpe ay) &) Buleial se payuapl Alesunads & ued yiym {6 aaeld ASusaosu) Jo JuawsielS Aq pauyap se) siuswasingsg | Aobajen




